ing as an attendant at the school for feeble minded at Faribault	45.00
Sec. 47. To reimburse Libby-McNeill and Libby, a	10.00
West Virginia corporation, for filing fee paid	
by them through inadvertance on May 8, 1913	50.00
Sec. 48: To reimburse Margery Nutting Jones for loss	
of time and expense incurred on account of an	•
attack of typhoid fever contracted while em-	
ployed in the state school for feeble minded at	
Faribault	100.00
Sec. 49. For completion of Mustinka Ditch in Tra-	
verse county, Minnesota	5,000.00
Sec. 50. To pay the expenses of the committee on	
economy and efficiency, established by joint resolu-	
tion of the present session of the Legislature, gen-	
erally known as the Carley resolution	2,000.00
Approved April 24, 1915.	•

CHAPTER 378-H. F. No. 360.

An Act to provide for co-operative agricultural extension work between the agricultural colleges in the several states receiving the benefits of the act of congress approved July 2nd, 1862, and of acts supplementary thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Whereas, the Congress of the United States has passed an Act approved by the President, May 8, 1914, entitled, "An Act to provide for cooperative agricultural extension work between the agricultural colleges in the several states receiving the benefits of the Act of Congress, approved July 2, 1862, and of Acts supplementary thereto, and the United States Department of Agriculture," and,

Whereas, it is provided in Section 3 of the Act aforesaid. that the grants of money authorized by this Act shall be paid annually "to each state which shall by action of its legislature assent to the provisions of this Act," therefore be it

Resolved by the House of Representatives, the Senate concurring, of the legislature of the State of Minnesota that assent be and is hereby given to the provisions and requirements of said Act, and that the University of Minnesota be and it is hereby authorized and empowered to receive the grants of money appropriated under said Act, and to organize and conduct agricultural extension work which shall be carried on in connection with the College of Agriculture of the University of Minnesota in accordance with the terms and conditions expressed in the Act of Congress aforesaid.

Approved April 17, 1915.

CHAPTER 379—S. F. No. 120.

An Act proposing an amendment to Section two (2) of Article eight (8) of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, authorizing the setting apart of a revolving fund of not over two hundred fifty thousand dollars (250,000) from the school and swamp land funds to be used in constructing roads, ditches and fire breaks in, through and around unsold school and swamp lands, and in clearing such lands.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The following amendment to Section two (2) of Article eight (8) of the constitution of the State of Minnesota is hereby proposed to the people of said state for their approval or rejection, which amendment shall be added to the present Section two of said Article, and which amendment shall read as follows:

"A revolving fund of not over two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000) may be set apart from the fund derived from the sale of school and swamp lands, to be used in constructing roads, ditches and fire breaks in, through and around unsold school and swamp lands and in clearing such lands, such fund to be replenished as long as needed from the enhanced value realized from the sale of such lands so benefited."

- Sec. 2. This proposed amendment shall be submitted to the people of this state for their approval or rejection at the general election occurring next after the passage of this act, and the qualified electors of this state in their respective districts may at such election vote for or against such amendment by ballot; and the returns thereof shall be made and certified within the time, and such votes canvassed and the result thereof declared in the manner provided by law with reference to the election of state officers, and if it shall appear thereupon that a majority of all the electors voting at said election as provided in the next section have voted in favor of the same, then the governor shall make proclamation thereof, and such amendment shall take effect as a part of the constitution.
- Sec. 3. The ballots used at said election on said amendment shall have printed thereon, "amendment to Section two (2) of Article eight (8) of the constitution, setting apart a revolving fund from the school and swamp land funds to be used in constructing roads, ditches and fire breaks in, through and around unsold school and swamp lands. Yes....No....," and each